Page No.....

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COUNTY AND A SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

FIR No. 755(9)2023 IPS u/s 325/307/506/34 IPC

District : Imphal West

Date & nour of occurrence: 5th September, 2023 at @ 11.30 am

	Date of dispatch from Police station
Uripok Khaidem Leikai Development 08/09/2023 Society Club	
About 3 Km	
	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station Uripok Khaidem Leikai Development Society Club

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it. Name & residence of Name & residence of Brief description of offence with Steps taken Result of the					
Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	section and property carried off. If any	regarding investigation of delay in recording information	case	
Samom Romesh Singh S/o Late S. Norendro Singh of Uripok Huidrom Leikai, Imphal West,	1. Khaidem Ibungochouba S/o Kh. Sarat. 2. Thongam Saddam S/o (L) Th.	Voluntarily causing grievous hurt, attempt to murder, criminal intimidation with common intention	SI L. Dipak investigate t	Singh will pse he case.	
Manipur.	Tomba. 3. Khongbantabam	round 15-20 persons aires	WEE SW C		
	Ramen S/o (L) Kh. Jadumani	ma James of the come of the same come	n sthiult son		
timesta pastis as	4. Khundrakpam Kalachand S/o Kh.	VALUE DOE DOE DOES DOES DOES DOES DOES DOES	down a to		
OE- attached	Mani, all of Uripok Khaidem Leikai.	Punishable	s perties		
OC/IPS	Shakdem Lendi De Chemselver and a	u/s 325/307/506/34 IPC	e de la companie de l		
08/09/2023	an and respondences	who short instant and			

Officer-in-charge
DMPHAL POLICE STATION
Imphal West Dist., Manipur

0

Signed: (Shri N. Ingocha Singh, MPS)
Designation: OC/IPS

08/09/2023 Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur To,

The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal West, Manipur.

Subject:

A report regarding assault, criminal intimidation, grievous hurt,

attempt to murder with communication.

Sir,

I, the undersigned, would like to lay down the following few lines for your kind perusal and prompt action.

That, on 6th September, 2023, at around 11.30 a.m. while I am at the residence of Samom Ibjen at Uripok Huidrom Leikai alongwith 2(two) other persons discussing about the ongoing construction work of my cousin brother Samom Ibjen some persons numbering about 10-12 persons led by the Secretary (Khaidem Ibungochouba S/o Khaidem Sarat) of Uripok Khaidem Leikai Development Society came at the residence of Samom Ibjen and instructed him to come at the Office of the club within 30 minutes to discuss some matter.

Accordingly, I along with my cousing brother Samom Ibjen, his wife R.K. Sonita Devi, Koijam Tiken and one Yaima Singh went to the club situated at Uripok Khaidem Leikai. Upon reaching the club we saw around 15-20 persons already seated and waiting for our arrival. Then, we were told to seat and to wait for some time till the arrival of the President and Secretary of Uripok Huidrom Leikai Development Committee (UHLDC) of which we belong.

Upon arrival of the President and Secretary, one person who was already present there brought out a resolution dated 28/08/2023 and started reading out the contents of the said resolution. It is pertinent to mention that as my cousin brother Samom Ibjen did not know who they are and what post they hold in Uripok Khaidem Leikai Development Society, he requested the persons present there to introduce themselves and he started giving his introduction amongst the persons present there. After the introduction given by Samom Ibjen they started using foul and abusive language. Hence, we stood up from our respective seats to leave the place. As we stood up we were stopped by the Secretary of namely Khaidem. Ibungochouba Singh and told us that Samom Ibjen cannot use his rear gate leading to

No. 961/50-1100/902.9

Randasi Mines Higgi23 Khaidem Leikai Lane.1. Samom Ibjen replied that the said lane/road is used by his family members his forefather's time and told them that the lane /road is a government property.

Thereafter, all of a sudden Khaidem Ibungochouba, Thongam Saddam, Khundrakpam Kalachand S/o Mani, Khongbantabam Ramen, Sinam Amit S/o Late Kumar, all of Uripok Khaidem Leikai started assaulting me and Samom Ibjen with an intent to cause murder. Khaidem Ibungochouba Singh first started beating Samom Ibjen using deadly weapon causing grievous hurt on his head, ear and chin. Similarly, Thongam Saddam started assaulting by using deadly weapon causing hurt in my head and other parts of my body. Thereafter, all persons of Uripok Khaidem Leikai, who were present there joined in assaulting me and Samom Ibjen. They also started intimidating me and other persons accompanying me. They even say to the extent that what can a Judge do against their club. Many of them present there also threatened us with dire consequences if we act against the wishes of the club.

On the initiative of the President and Secretary of Uripok Huidrom Leikai Development Committee (UHLDC), the commotion was controlled and the club Secretary of UHLDC asked the executive members of UKLDC whether any form of notice was served to Samom Ibjen prior to the resolution dated 28/08/2023 passed by the UKLDC in which they replied in negative and secondly the Secretary of our club pointed out that a notice is given to them only to discuss the matter regarding drain only and not regarding any parking of vehicle on the lane. The club Secretary of UHLDC also pointed out that Samom Ibjen has not done anything which may affect the drain and hence there is no question of discussion regarding the drain lying adjacent west to the homestead land of Samom Ibjen. And thereafter we returned back to respective home.

After reaching home I started developing severe bodily pain in my entire body especially in my head. Hence, I also asked Samom Ibjen of his condition and he told me that he is also having severe bodily pain and most specifically his head, ear and chin. We consulted with each other and went to RIMS for medical treatment of our injuries at around 3.15 p.m. with each other and went to RIMS for medical treatment of our injuries at around 3.15 p.m. We were treated at RIMS, several tests such as C-T Scan, X-Ray were also taken. The doctors were there prescribed medication to relieve our bodily pain and thereafter discharge with the advise to take complete rests and follow up after a week.

Till the time of filing this report we are still experiencing severe bodily pain especially on our heads.

Hence, I request your good self to take up necessary actions against the under noted persons and their associates.

(SAMOM ROMESH SINGH)

5/o Late S. Norendro Singh Uripok Huidrom Leikai, Imphal West, Manipur

Name of accused persons:-

- 1. Khaidem Ibungochouba S/o Kh. Sarat
- 2. Thongam Saddam S/o Late Th. Tomba
- 3. Khongbantabam Ramen S/o Late Kh. Jadumani
- 4. Khundrakpam Kalachand 5/o Mani

All are residents of Uripok Khaidem Leikai.

Enclosed:-

1. Medical documents.

2. Photographs of injured. Can One of FIR. NG 75\$(9)2023 IPS U/S 325/307/506/34 1PC

Copy to:-

The Superintendent of Police

Imphal West, Manipur.

08/09/2023.

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur